Division may be enforced by issuance of a civil penalty by the Board or a civil citation pursuant 10 

to Subtitle 28, Division 3 of the County Code. 11 

[(e)](2) The civil monetary fine for each civil violation of this Division by a natural person 12 

shall be [One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00)] Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) for a 13 

first violation and [One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00)]Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) for a 14 

second and any subsequent violation.  15 

(3) The civil monetary fine for each civil violation of this Division by any entity other 16 

than a natural person shall be Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) for a first violation and Five 17